Document UT-MT-0872-EN Page 1 of 21
Via della Solidarietà 2/1 – 40056 Valsamoggia - Italy
THIS COPY IS NOT SIGNED SINCE IT IS FILED AND DELIVERED BY MEANS OF THE AUTOMATIC KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (IT CAN BE SIGNED ON REQUEST). THIS DOCUMENT AND THE DATA CONTAINED HERE IN, IS
PROPRIETARY PROPERTY AND SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED – IN WHOLE OR IN PART – FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF OCEM.
LED LUMINOUS GUIDANCE SIGN
LIMS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR USE, INSTALLATION
AND MAINTENANCE

 Document UT-MT-0872-EN Page 10 of 21
Edition 20/01/2017                                                                                      LIMS INSTRUCTION MANUAL
3.2 Part Number Identification
LIMS01 – 3 – 20 – 1 – 01
Basic Part Number:
Version:
Message Size:
3 = Sign, 300 mm Legend Height
4 = Sign, 400 mm Legend Height
Type (visible length mm):
10 = 990 20 = 1950 30 = 2890
13 = 1250 22 = 2190
15 = 1470 24 = 2430
Luminance Level:
1 = Constant Luminance
2 = Two Luminance Levels
Options:
01 = Tether
02 = Yellow frame
03 = Black frame
04 = Circuit Stabilizer
10 = Monitoring
48 = Reinforced version FAA-mode 3 (483 km/h)
69 = Orange rear side for single face signs (Italy)
70 = Bird Spikes
3.3 Environmental data
Temperature -40°C to +55°C
Weather All outdoor conditions, exposure to: driving rains, snow and icing, salt-
laden atmospheres, relative humidity from 5 % to 95 %.
Wind Speed 322 Km/h (standard version) or 483 km/h (reinforced version – OPTION
48) ICAO Aerodrome Design Manual Part 6 Frangibility
Table 5: Environmental Data
 Document UT-MT-0872-EN Page 11 of 21
Edition 20/01/2017                                                                                      LIMS INSTRUCTION MANUAL
3.4 Electrical Data
The luminous signs are powered by series circuits through isolating transformers compliant to FAA
Specs FAA L830-L831. The power consumption of the LIMS signs are reported in Table 6: for all
sign type the power factor is higher than 0.9.
Type
Power
Consumption
[W]
10 32
13 36
15 40
20 51
22 53
24 61
30 70
Table 6: Power consumption at maximum luminance
The minimum size of the isolating transformer depends on both the sign type and the selected
power supply (i.e. the number of current steps provided by the CCR), according to Table 7 and
Table 8.
Type CCR TYPE
CCR 5 STEP
(2.8 A-6.6 A)
CCR 3 STEP
(4.8 A-6.6)
CCR 1 STEP
(6.6 A)
Constant
Luminance